valid results. The 2414 prospectively enrolled individuals evaluable for the performance analyses 
for at least 1 target virus included 1189 with evaluable nasal swab specimens in VTM/UTM, and 
1225 with evaluable nasal swab specimens in RespDirect eSTM. One hundred seventy three 
(173) retrospective specimens were evaluable for the performance analyses for Flu A, Flu B, and 
RSV. Not all specimens were evaluable for each virus. Table 14 summarizes the demographics 
for all enrolled individuals with evaluable nasal swab specimens.